## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Stoddard County
Sewer Company, Inc., R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. and the
Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission for an
Order Authorizing Stoddard County Sewer Co., Inc. to
Transfer its Assets to R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C., and for an
Interim Rate Increase

Case No. SO-2008-0289

## ORDER DIRECTING STODDARD COUNTY SEWER COMPANY, INC. AND R.D. SEWER COMPANY, L.L.C. TO PROVIDE STATUS REPORTS

Issue Date: August 5, 2008 Effective Date: August 6, 2008

On August 4, 2008, Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc., and R.D. Sewer Company, L.L.C. ("Private Joint Applicants" or "Applicants") filed its statement of positions on the issues in this matter. Applicants represented in this pleading that any existing Missouri Department of Natural Resources ("DNR") compliance issues would be addressed by a compliance schedule negotiated with DNR and the Missouri Office of the Attorney General without penalty ("AG"). The Commission will direct the Applicants to file: (1) status reports regarding these negotiations; (2) the compliance schedule once it is formalized with the DNR and AG; and (3) status reports regarding the implementation of the compliance schedule.

## IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. No later than August 12, 2008, Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc., and R.D. Sewer Company, L.L.C. shall file a status report with the Commission concerning the negotiations with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources and the Missouri Office of the Attorney General for the formalization of a regulatory compliance schedule.

2. Beginning September 1, 2008, Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc., and R.D. Sewer Company, L.L.C. shall file, with the Commission, quarterly status reports as described in Ordered Paragraph Number 1 of this order.

**3.** Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc., and R.D. Sewer Company, L.L.C. shall file, with the Commission, a copy of the negotiated Missouri Department of Natural Resources compliance schedule on the date of its execution.

**4.** Subsequent to the filing of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources compliance schedule, Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc., and R.D. Sewer Company, L.L.C. shall file, with the Commission, quarterly status reports detailing its progress in implementing the compliance schedule.

**5.** This order shall become effective on August 6, 2008.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5th day of August, 2008.